

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
SECOND DISTRICT

CASE NO: 2D 19-1949
LT No.: 17-CA-2092-CI

T. Nichole Drapp and Michael R. Streiff,
Appellants,

v.
Edward Reid McDaniel,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court Sixth Judicial Circuit
Pinellas County, Florida

INITIAL BRIEF

Appellant's Initial Brief Filed by

Ann M. Allison
Fla. Bar Number: 790311
ALLISON LAW GROUP
Attorneys for Appellant
111 South Riverhills Drive
Temple Terrace, FL 33617
☎ (813) 531-6584 TELEPHONE
✉ Ann@AllisonLaws.com EMAIL
✉ Admin@AllisonLaws.com EMAIL

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1-4
Statement of the Case and Facts.....	5 - 19
Summary of the Argument.....	20-22
Standard of Review.....	23-24
Argument.....	25-47
I. Insufficiency of Evidence: Appellee Failed to Rebut the Legal Presumptions with Clear and Convincing Evidence	25-29
II. The Trial Court Applied the Wrong “Vulnerable Adult” Standard to Void the Deed Instead of Using the Correct “Mentally Incompetent and Unable to Comprehend the Nature and Effect of the Transaction” Standard	30-33
III. The Record Does Not Support the Trial Court’s Final Judgment	34-43
IV. Trial Court’s Harmful Error to Permit Highly Prejudicial Collateral Judgment into the Record Solely to Impeach Appellants Credibility and Improper Inference	44-47
Conclusion.....	48-49
Certificate of Compliance.....	50
Certificate of Service.....	50

Table of Authorities

	Page
I. Cases	
<u>Berry v. Berry</u> , 992 So.2d 898 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008)	27, 28, 35, 37
<u>Bohannon v. Shands Tchng Hosp.</u> , 983 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	31
<u>Bould v. Coe</u> , 63 So. 2d 273 (Fla 1953)	27
<u>Crenshaw v. Holzberg</u> , 503 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	28
<u>Crusaw v. Crusaw</u> , 637 So. 2d 949 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	25
<u>Davis v. Wigfall</u> , 70 So. 2d 908, 909 (Fla 1954)	47
<u>DeSantis v. Acevedo</u> , 528 So. 2d 461, 462 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	45
<u>Dworkis v Dworkis</u> 111 So. 2d 70 (Fla 3d DCA 1959).....	42
<u>Ellis v. Clark</u> , 39 Fla. 714, 720, 721, 23 So. 410 (Fla. 1897).....	28
<u>Freeman v. Lane</u> , 504 So. 2d 1297 (Fla 5 th DCA 1987).....	42
<u>Geiger v. Mather of Lakeland, Inc.</u> 217 So. 2d 897(Fla. 4 th DCA 1968).....	47
<u>Harkless v Lubham</u> (Fla. 2d DCA 2019)	23
<u>Hassey v. Williams</u> , 174 So. 9 (Fla. 1937).....	25, 27
<u>Howell v. Fiore</u> , 210 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968).....	26
<u>Lacombe v. Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co.</u> , 149 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	23
<u>Markowski v. Alltel Bank Int'l Ltd.</u> , 758 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)	44, 45
<u>Parks v. Harden</u> , 130 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961).....	37, 38, 39, 40
<u>Severi v. Neville</u> , 361 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1978).....	36
<u>Smith v. Owens</u> , 91 Fla. 995, 108 So. 891 (Fla. 1926)	43
<u>Travis v. Travis</u> , 87 So. 7624 (Fla. 1921)	32, 33, 48
<u>Tyler v. Tyler</u> , 108 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2d DC 1959).....	24, 26, 29, 48
<u>Tucker v. Allstate Insurance Co.</u> , 842 So. 2d 1029 (Fla 2d DCA 2003).....	44
<u>Williams v. Gen. Ins. Co.</u> , 468 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	23
